Single Judge may not be correct. 

21.  Whatever that be, taking into account the present pandemic

situation and consequential economic and other crisis prevailing in the

community, we are of the opinion that the cost can be reduced to an

amount of Rs.25000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only).  This we say

because even if a cost of Rupee One is imposed against a litigant, that is

a clear indication given to the litigant that in future he should not venture

in filing unwanted and frivolous litigations and waste the valuable time of